Advances to suppliers 85,155 �
Trade payables (15,894) �
Loans, borrowings and debentures (6,653,006) (4,508,089)
Advances from clients (1,701) �
Contingent consideration (65,064) (47,340)
Derivative financial instruments 6,688,138 4,868,899

Foreign exchange exposure, net 311,858 433,810

Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates:

The probable scenario was defined based on the U.S. Dollar market rates as at December 31, 2015, which determines
the fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at December 31, 2015, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
Scenario

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

179

December 31,
2015

25% 50% -25% -50%

At December 31, 2015 3.9048 4.8810 5.8572 2.9286 1.9524

97

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

180

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Balance 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents USD fluctuation 256,003 64,001 128,002 (64,001) (128,002)
Trade receivables USD fluctuation 18,227 4,557 9,114 (4,557) (9,114)
Advances to suppliers USD fluctuation 85,155 21,289 42,578 (21,289) (42,578)
Trade payables USD fluctuation (15,894) (3,974) (7,947) 3,974 7,947
Exchange rate derivatives USD fluctuation 2,058,190 520,585 1,041,169 (520,585) (1,041,169)
Exchange rate USD and
   and interest derivatives(i) CDI fluctuation 4,629,948 1,200,482 2,400,964 (1,200,482) (2,400,964)

Loans, borrowings
and debentures USD fluctuation (6,653,006) (1,663,251) (3,326,502) 1,663,251 3,326,502
Advances from clients USD fluctuation (1,701) (425) (851) 425 851
Contingent consideration USD fluctuation (65,064) (16,266) (32,532) 16,266 32,532

Impacts on profit or loss 311,858 126,997 253,994 (126,997) (253,994)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, it�s only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.
b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings,
especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable
interest rate fluctuation risks.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

December 31, 2015
Exposure interest rate(i) Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

181

Cash and cash equivalents 452,524 113,131 226,262 (113,131) (226,262)
Investment securities 105,268 26,317 52,634 (26,317) (52,634)
Leases (246,276) (61,569) (123,138) 61,569 123,138
Advances on real state credits (19,950) (10,075) (20,150) 10,075 20,150
Interest rate derivatives (107,230) (68,646) (121,488) 58,945 139,189
Loans, borrowings and debentures (1,688,098) (422,024) (844,049) 422,024 844,049

Impacts on profit or loss (1,503,762) (422,866) (829,929) 413,165 847,630

(i) The CDI and TJLP indexes considered of 14.14% and 7.00%, respectively, were obtained from information
available in the market.

Financial instruments fair value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

� The cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, trade receivables, trade payables and other current
liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.